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No. H230802 
Vancouver Registry 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN 

BANK OF MONTREAL  

PETITIONER 

AND 

HARO-THURLOW STREET PROJECT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, HARO AND THURLOW GP 
LTD., HARLOW HOLDINGS LTD., 1104227 B.C. LTD., CLOUDBREAK HOLDINGS LTD., CM 
(CANADA) ASSET MANAGEMENT CO. LTD., FORSEED HARO HOLDINGS LTD., 1115830 
B.C. LTD., TERRAPOINT DEVELOPMENTS LTD., KANG YU ZOU, WEI DONG, WEI ZU, XIA 

YU AND TREASURE BAY HK LIMITED 

RESPONDENTS 

 
SERVICE LIST 

As at December 18, 2024 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
2900 - 550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 

Kibben Jackson 
email: kjackson@fasken.com 

Lisa Hiebert 
Email: lhiebert@fasken.com  

Counsel for the Petitioner  

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
1133 Melville Street 
Suite 3500, The Stack 
Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5 

Peter Rubin 
email: peter.rubin@blakes.com 

Claire Hildebrand 
email: claire.hildebrand@blakes.com   

Counsel for the Court-Appointed Receiver 
 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.  
410 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC, V6B 0S7 

Jeff Keeble 
email: jkeeble@deloitte.ca 

Jordan Yin 
email: joryin@deloitte.ca 

Court-Appointed Receiver 
 

McCarthy Tetrault 
421 7 Ave SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Sean Collins 
email: scollins@mccarthy.ca 

Counsel for 1104227 B.C. Ltd. 
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Lawson Lundell 
Suite 1600 Cathedral Place 
925 W. Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2 

Will Roberts 
Email: wroberts@lawsonlundell.com 

Dennis James Aitken LLP 
Suite 800, 543 Granville Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1X8 

Owen James 
Email: ojames@djacounsel.com 

Craig Dennis 
Email: cdennis@djacounsel.com  

Counsel for Forseed Haro Holdings Ltd. 

Nathanson, Schachter & Thompson LLP 
Suite 750 – 900 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2M4 

Karen L. M. Carteri, FCIArb. 
Email: kcarteri@nst.ca 

Heather E. Doi 
Email: hdoi@nst.ca 

Counsel for Terrapoint Developments Ltd. 

McMillan LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
1500 - 1055 W Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4N7 

Daniel Shouldice 
email: daniel.shouldice@mcmillan.ca 

Counsel for Treasure Bay HK Limited 

McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
Suite 2400 
745 Thurlow Street 
Vancouver BC V6E 0C5 

Scott Smythe 
email: ssmythe@mccarthy.ca 

Lance Williams 
email: lwilliams@mccarthy.ca 

Counsel for Chard Development Ltd. 
 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 2200, RBC Place 
885 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver  BC  V6C 3E8 

Vicky Tickle 
email: vtickle@cassels.com 

Counsel for RC Morris Capital 

Department of Justice Canada 
British Columbia Regional Office 
900 – 840 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 

Aminollah Sabzevari 

email: Aminollah.Sabzevari@justice.gc.ca 
 Khanh.Gonzalez@justice.gc.ca 

Counsel for Canada Revenue Agency 

Miller Thomson LLOP 
2200 – 700 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1K8 

Scott A. Turner 
Email: satumer@millerthomson.com  

Counsel for Turner & Co. 
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